RESOLUTION NO. // -02

By: John Rohyans

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to seek financial assistance from the SCIP/LTIP for funding of storm water system improvements on Main Street in Bexley.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 2K of the Ohio Constitution, the State of Ohio is authorized to issue bonds and other obligations of the state for the purpose of financing public infrastructure capital improvements of political subdivisions as designated by law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 164.06 of the Ohio Revised Code, the District Three Public Works Integrating Committee has been created to accept, evaluate and recommend applications for state financing of capital infrastructure improvement projects of political subdivisions in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 164.05 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Ohio Public Works commission has been created to accept and approve applications for state financing of capital infrastructure improvement projects of political subdivisions in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, Bexley's City Engineer has conducted a storm water system study for Main Street and has determined that a storm line on Main Street is needed to provide adequate storm water collection and facilitate the redevelopment of Bexley's Main Street.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

- **Section 1.** The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to apply to the District Three Public Works Integrating Committee and the Ohio Public Works Commission for financial assistant for storm water system improvements on Main Street.
- **Section 2.** The Mayor and Auditor are further authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance in conjunction with the recommendations of City Council.
- **Section 3.** This Ordinance is for the preservation of public health, safety and welfare and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by a majority of the Council and upon approval by the Mayor.

Passed: 7-22, 2003	Ged Muison
Attest: Authorized	President of Council
Clerk of Council	Approved: , 2003
1/22-03 First reading.	
7.22.03 First reading. Three heading hule Ouspended of Passed	David H. Madison, Mayor